CHAPTER 3
SENATE BILL No. 14°

AN AcT concerning the interstate compact for juveniles; relating to the compact
administrator; establishing the Kansas council for interstate juvenile supervision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. The governor shall designate an officer who shall be the
interstate compact for juveniles compact administrator. The compact ad-
ministrator shall serve subject to the pleasure of the governor. The com-
pact administrator shall cooperate with all departments, agencies and of-
ficers of this state and its subdivisions in facilitating the proper
administration of the compact or of any supplementary agreement or
agreements entered into by this state hereunder.

Sec. 2. (a) There is hereby established the Kansas council for inter-
state juvenile supervision. The council shall consist of the following mem-
bers:

(1) The interstate compact for juveniles compact administrator or the
compact administrator’s designee;

(2) the chief justice of the supreme court or the chief justice’s des-
ignee;

(3) the attorney general or the attorney general’s designee;

(4) a person representing crime victims groups appointed by the at-
torney general;

(5) the commissioner of the juvenile justice authority or the commis-
sioner’s designee;

(6) one member of the house of representatives appointed by the
speaker of the house of representatives; and

(7) one member of the senate appointed by the president of the sen-
ate.

(b) The appointments shall be made within 30 days after the effective
date of this act. The initial meeting of the council shall be convened within
60 days after the effective date of this act by the commissioner of juvenile
justice at a time and place designated by the commissioner of juvenile
justice. The council shall elect a chairperson and may elect any additional
officers from among its members necessary to discharge its duties.

(c) Meetings of the council subsequent to its initial meeting shall be
held and conducted in accordance with policies and procedures estab-
lished by the council.

(d) The council shall meet upon call of its chairperson as necessary
to carry out its duties under this act.

(e) Each member of the council appointed by the chief justice or the
attorney general shall be appointed for a term of four years. All other
members shall be appointed for a term of two years and shall continue
to serve during that time as long as the member occupies the position
which made the member eligible for the appointment. Each member
shall continue in office until a successor is appointed and qualifies. Mem-
bers shall be eligible for reappointment, and appointment may be made
to fill an unexpired term.

(f) The council shall oversee and administer the state’s participation
in the interstate compact for juveniles, K.S.A. 38-1008, and amendments
thereto, and shall develop policies concerning the operations and proce-
dures of the compact within the state.

(g) Each member of the council shall receive compensation, subsis-
tence allowances, mileage and other expenses as provided for in K.S.A.
75-3223, and amendments thereto, for each day or part thereof actually
spent on council activities.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the Kansas register.

Approved March 13, 2009.
Published in the Kansas Register March 26, 2009.



